
Annex A- Changes to the 2013-14 Local Government control total since SR2010

2013-14 
(£m)

SR2010 Formula grant 23,196
Pay cap -245
New Development Deals (TIF2) -15
BRR policy changes
NHB top-slice -500
NHB 12-13 balance -6
Capitalisation & Safety Net (billing authorities & counties) -125
Neighbourhood planning -15
Fire grants -50
Ordnance Survey -21
Grants being rolled in
2011-12 Council Tax Freeze Grant 593
Council Tax Support Grant 3,295
Early Intervention Grant 1,709
Greater London Authority General Grant 46
Greater London Authority Transport Grant 758
London Bus Services Operators' Grant 44
Homelessness Prevention Grant 80
Lead Local Flood Authorities Grant 21
Department of Health Learning Disability and Health Reform Grant 1,413
Transfers out
Police funding -3,067
LACSEG -1,039

Final control totals 26,074

2011 Autumn Statement

Business rates retention



Annex B: Spending power 2013/14 & 2014/15

Adjusted 
2012/13 

Spending Power

2013/14 Spending power 
(incl. Efficiency Support 

Grant)

Change from 
2012/13 (£m)

Change from 
2012/13 (%)

2014/15 Spending 
power (Excl. 

Efficiency Support 
Grant)

Change from 
2013/14 (£m)

Change from 
2013/14 (%)

Change from 
2012/13 (£m)

Change from 
2012/13 (%)

ENGLAND 52,839.2 51,915.8 -923.4 -1.7% 49,949.1 -1,966.8 -3.8% -2,890.2 -5.5%

Barking & Dagenham 186.7 186.6 -0.1 0.0% 175.6 -10.9 -5.9% -11.0 -5.9%
Barnet 305.4 301.3 -4.1 -1.3% 293.3 -8.0 -2.7% -12.1 -4.0%
Bexley 184.7 181.8 -2.8 -1.5% 175.7 -6.1 -3.4% -8.9 -4.8%
Brent 310.6 309.0 -1.6 -0.5% 293.3 -15.7 -5.1% -17.2 -5.6%
Bromley 231.9 226.7 -5.2 -2.2% 221.4 -5.3 -2.3% -10.5 -4.5%
Camden 314.7 309.9 -4.8 -1.5% 291.1 -18.7 -6.0% -23.5 -7.5%
City of London 53.3 52.6 -0.8 -1.4% 48.7 -3.9 -7.3% -4.6 -8.7%
Croydon 327.1 323.0 -4.1 -1.2% 310.5 -12.5 -3.9% -16.6 -5.1%
Ealing 311.6 307.1 -4.5 -1.4% 293.4 -13.6 -4.4% -18.1 -5.8%
Enfield 294.5 292.5 -1.9 -0.6% 278.5 -14.1 -4.8% -16.0 -5.4%
Greenwich 275.9 273.4 -2.5 -0.9% 258.2 -15.2 -5.6% -17.7 -6.4%
Hackney 338.5 335.4 -3.1 -0.9% 315.7 -19.7 -5.9% -22.8 -6.7%
Hammersmith & Fulham 208.1 205.2 -2.9 -1.4% 193.0 -12.2 -6.0% -15.1 -7.3%
Haringey 294.9 291.1 -3.8 -1.3% 275.1 -15.9 -5.5% -19.7 -6.7%
Harrow 201.9 198.9 -3.0 -1.5% 192.1 -6.8 -3.4% -9.8 -4.8%
Havering 193.2 190.2 -3.1 -1.6% 185.0 -5.2 -2.7% -8.2 -4.3%
Hillingdon 227.8 225.2 -2.6 -1.1% 218.2 -7.0 -3.1% -9.6 -4.2%
Hounslow 216.7 213.1 -3.6 -1.7% 204.6 -8.5 -4.0% -12.2 -5.6%
Islington 289.8 288.0 -1.8 -0.6% 273.6 -14.4 -5.0% -16.2 -5.6%
Kensington & Chelsea 204.3 198.6 -5.6 -2.8% 187.2 -11.5 -5.8% -17.1 -8.4%
Kingston upon Thames 142.3 138.6 -3.7 -2.6% 134.8 -3.8 -2.7% -7.5 -5.3%
Lambeth 363.4 357.4 -5.9 -1.6% 335.7 -21.7 -6.1% -27.6 -7.6%
Lewisham 315.7 311.3 -4.4 -1.4% 293.7 -17.7 -5.7% -22.1 -7.0%
Merton 171.5 167.7 -3.8 -2.2% 162.1 -5.5 -3.3% -9.3 -5.4%
Newham 328.6 328.3 -0.3 -0.1% 306.7 -21.6 -6.6% -22.0 -6.7%
Redbridge 227.2 224.7 -2.5 -1.1% 214.4 -10.3 -4.6% -12.8 -5.6%
Richmond upon Thames 173.9 171.1 -2.9 -1.7% 167.9 -3.1 -1.8% -6.0 -3.4%
Southwark 364.8 360.1 -4.7 -1.3% 338.7 -21.4 -5.9% -26.1 -7.2%
Sutton 173.7 169.8 -3.9 -2.2% 164.8 -5.0 -3.0% -8.9 -5.1%
Tower Hamlets 348.6 347.2 -1.5 -0.4% 328.4 -18.8 -5.4% -20.2 -5.8%
Waltham Forest 249.7 250.2 0.4 0.2% 237.0 -13.1 -5.2% -12.7 -5.1%
Wandsworth 222.6 220.9 -1.6 -0.7% 207.7 -13.3 -6.0% -14.9 -6.7%
Westminster 263.6 259.5 -4.1 -1.6% 241.4 -18.1 -7.0% -22.2 -8.4%

LONDON
London Boroughs 8,316.9 8,216.3 -100.7 -1.2% 7,817.6 -398.7 -4.9% -499.4 -6.0%
GLA 2,137.2 2,104.9 -32.3 -1.5% 2,108.6 3.7 0.2% -28.7 -1.3%
Inner London 3,563.2 3,519.5 -43.7 -1.2% 3,313.0 -206.5 -5.9% -250.2 -7.0%
Outer London 4,753.7 4,696.8 -56.9 -1.2% 4,504.5 -192.2 -4.1% -249.2 -5.2%

REGION
East of England 5,296.8 5,205.3 -91.5 -1.7% 5,050.1 -155.2 -3.0% -246.7 -4.7%
East Midlands 4,050.9 3,977.3 -73.6 -1.8% 3,820.9 -156.4 -3.9% -229.9 -5.7%
North East 2,842.9 2,795.8 -47.0 -1.7% 2,662.4 -133.4 -4.8% -180.4 -6.3%
North West 7,275.6 7,118.0 -157.6 -2.2% 6,786.2 -331.8 -4.7% -489.4 -6.7%
London 10,454.2 10,321.2 -133.0 -1.3% 9,926.1 -395.0 -3.8% -528.0 -5.1%
South East 7,608.3 7,473.2 -135.1 -1.8% 7,284.4 -188.8 -2.5% -323.9 -4.3%
South East 4,865.3 4,769.6 -95.7 -2.0% 4,621.6 -148.0 -3.1% -243.7 -5.0%
West Midlands 5,445.5 5,358.6 -86.9 -1.6% 5,121.5 -237.1 -4.4% -324.0 -6.0%
Yorkshire & Humber 4,999.9 4,896.8 -103.1 -2.1% 4,675.8 -221.0 -4.5% -324.1 -6.5%



Annex C: Start-up funding allocations - year on year changes

Formula 
funding

Rolled in 
grants

Total SUFA
Formula 
funding

Rolled in 
grants

Total SUFA
% change 

from 
2013/14

ENGLAND 18,111.9 7,958.8 26,074.0 19,233.0 4,612.6 23,845.6 -8.5%

Barking & Dagenham 95.8 30.3 126.2 98.7 15.6 114.3 -9.4%
Barnet 79.6 48.7 128.4 91.2 25.9 117.1 -8.8%
Bexley 53.0 26.9 80.1 58.0 15.0 73.0 -8.9%
Brent 145.5 47.9 193.1 151.5 23.2 174.7 -9.5%
Bromley 48.7 35.0 84.1 55.6 21.4 77.1 -8.4%
Camden 165.3 36.0 200.1 162.4 17.4 179.8 -10.1%
City of London 35.3 1.5 36.5 30.8 1.6 32.5 -11.0%
Croydon 102.9 59.0 161.9 115.2 32.7 148.0 -8.6%
Ealing 122.5 46.2 168.6 129.6 23.1 152.7 -9.4%
Enfield 115.3 46.6 162.2 126.8 20.0 146.8 -9.5%
Greenwich 146.6 36.2 182.6 145.2 19.9 165.1 -9.6%
Hackney 200.8 43.3 242.8 199.5 18.9 218.4 -10.0%
Hammersmith & Fulham 110.8 25.2 135.3 107.5 14.3 121.7 -10.0%
Haringey 134.8 44.8 179.3 143.7 18.2 161.8 -9.7%
Harrow 58.3 28.4 86.8 65.0 13.7 78.8 -9.2%
Havering 44.2 31.2 75.6 51.8 17.5 69.3 -8.3%
Hillingdon 69.2 33.9 103.3 76.0 17.9 93.9 -9.1%
Hounslow 73.9 33.8 107.8 79.7 18.2 97.9 -9.2%
Islington 146.9 40.4 186.4 148.2 20.1 168.3 -9.7%
Kensington & Chelsea 94.0 22.1 115.3 90.2 13.3 103.5 -10.2%
Kingston upon Thames 29.4 18.8 48.3 33.7 10.2 44.0 -8.9%
Lambeth 196.4 48.6 243.9 192.6 27.8 220.4 -9.6%
Lewisham 164.5 44.0 208.1 164.9 23.4 188.3 -9.5%
Merton 53.2 25.5 78.6 56.1 15.6 71.6 -8.9%
Newham 197.6 46.6 243.8 194.8 25.2 220.0 -9.7%
Redbridge 86.1 30.6 116.9 91.6 14.1 105.7 -9.6%
Richmond upon Thames 22.2 27.0 49.4 27.4 17.8 45.2 -8.4%
Southwark 206.8 47.8 253.4 200.3 28.6 228.8 -9.7%
Sutton 42.4 37.1 79.6 46.7 27.4 74.1 -6.9%
Tower Hamlets 203.6 41.2 243.9 199.0 19.9 218.9 -10.2%
Waltham Forest 112.5 40.9 153.4 117.8 21.2 139.1 -9.4%
Wandsworth 134.6 27.7 161.6 123.7 22.1 145.8 -9.8%
Westminster 167.2 31.7 197.6 153.2 24.9 178.1 -9.9%

LONDON
London Boroughs 3660.3 1185.0 4834.7 3728.7 646.1 4374.8 -9.5%
GLA 242.1 913.0 1,155.1 265.2 893.4 1,158.6 0.3%
Inner London 1,972.9 445.7 2,407.3 1,917.6 252.1 2,169.6 -9.9%
Outer London 1,687.3 739.3 2,427.3 1,811.1 394.0 2,205.1 -9.2%

REGION
East of England 1,434.8 758.7 2,199.6 1,589.2 425.1 2,014.3 -8.4%
East Midlands 1,409.3 521.9 1,933.6 1,496.6 261.1 1,757.6 -9.1%
North East 1,185.6 422.1 1,604.8 1,256.0 204.7 1,460.7 -9.0%
North West 2,892.2 1,035.1 3,921.7 3,044.5 525.3 3,569.8 -9.0%
London 3,902.3 2,098.0 5,989.7 3,993.9 1,539.5 5,533.4 -7.6%
South East 1,768.2 1,078.9 2,856.5 1,991.8 630.4 2,622.2 -8.2%
South West 1,403.0 610.8 2,020.1 1,541.2 298.9 1,840.2 -8.9%
West Midlands 2,112.6 777.2 2,889.7 2,231.0 400.7 2,631.7 -8.9%
Yorkshire & Humber 2,003.9 656.1 2,658.1 2,088.9 326.9 2,415.8 -9.1%

Notes:

2013/14 Total SUFA taken from Headline Amounts. (Doesn't equal formula funding + rolled in grants)

2014/15 Formula funding assumed (Total SUFA less rolled in grants)

GLA formula funding relates to GLA - Fire

2013/14 2014/15



Annex D: Grants rolled in to the BRR system 2013/14

Council 
Tax 

Freeze

Council 
Tax 

Support

Early 
Intervention

GLA 
general 
grant

GLA 
Transport 
Funding

London 
Bus 

Services 
Operators 
Funding

Homelessn
ess 

Prevention

Lead 
Local 
Flood 

Authority

Learning 
Disability & 

Health 
Reform 

Total

ENGLAND 593.3 3295.0 1708.4 45.7 758.5 44.3 80.0 20.9 1412.7 7958.8

Barking & Dagenham 1.3 14.1 9.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.1 4.3 30.3
Barnet 3.9 22.4 10.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.1 11.0 48.7
Bexley 2.4 11.6 7.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.1 5.3 26.9
Brent 2.6 24.1 11.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.6 0.1 7.8 47.9
Bromley 3.3 13.3 8.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.1 9.0 35.0
Camden 2.5 18.1 9.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.0 0.1 3.7 36.0
City of London 0.1 0.0 0.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.1 0.0 1.5
Croydon 3.7 25.8 12.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.1 15.7 59.0
Ealing 3.1 22.4 12.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.1 6.9 46.2
Enfield 3.0 26.0 11.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.1 5.1 46.6
Greenwich 2.0 15.7 12.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.1 5.4 36.2
Hackney 1.9 23.5 14.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.0 0.1 2.0 43.3
Hammersmith & Fulham 1.6 10.6 7.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.6 0.2 4.2 25.2
Haringey 2.6 26.0 11.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.1 3.7 44.8
Harrow 2.6 14.3 6.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.1 4.5 28.4
Havering 2.7 13.5 6.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.1 7.8 31.2
Hillingdon 2.8 15.6 8.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.1 6.1 33.9
Hounslow 2.4 15.2 9.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.1 6.2 33.8
Islington 2.1 19.8 10.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.9 0.1 7.1 40.4
Kensington & Chelsea 1.9 8.6 5.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.2 0.1 3.8 22.1
Kingston upon Thames 2.1 8.4 4.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.1 3.6 18.8
Lambeth 2.5 20.1 14.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.8 0.2 8.7 48.6
Lewisham 2.3 19.9 13.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.1 8.1 44.0
Merton 2.1 9.7 6.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.1 7.0 25.5
Newham 1.8 20.5 16.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.1 6.9 46.6
Redbridge 2.5 16.1 8.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.1 3.4 30.6
Richmond upon Thames 2.9 9.1 4.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.6 0.1 9.4 27.0
Southwark 2.3 18.6 14.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.5 0.2 10.8 47.8
Sutton 2.1 9.7 6.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.4 0.1 18.5 37.1
Tower Hamlets 2.0 20.4 15.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 1.7 0.1 1.9 41.2
Waltham Forest 2.2 19.2 11.4 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.5 0.1 7.6 40.9
Wandsworth 1.2 5.2 10.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.7 0.2 9.9 27.7
Westminster 1.2 6.5 7.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 8.1 0.2 8.1 31.7

LONDON
London Boroughs 75.5 524.2 321.5 0.0 0.0 0.0 35.8 4.5 223.5 1185.0
GLA 23.4 0.0 0.0 45.7 758.5 44.3 0.0 0.0 0.0 871.9
Inner London 23.5 187.0 135.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 23.9 1.9 73.6 445.7
Outer London 51.9 337.1 185.8 0.0 0.0 0.0 11.9 2.6 149.9 739.3

REGION
East of England 69.1 328.0 162.7 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.6 1.7 191.6 758.7
East Midlands 46.7 254.2 135.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.4 1.4 80.1 521.9
North East 27.2 213.1 99.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 2.2 1.4 78.6 422.1
North West 73.7 498.8 251.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.2 2.9 201.6 1035.1
London 98.8 565.3 321.5 45.7 758.5 44.3 35.8 4.5 223.5 2098.0
South East 106.8 441.1 229.9 0.0 0.0 0.0 10.5 2.8 287.8 1078.9
South West 63.0 305.5 144.6 0.0 0.0 0.0 6.9 2.1 88.7 610.8
West Midlands 56.7 368.4 187.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 4.8 1.9 158.2 777.2
Yorkshire & Humber 51.3 320.6 176.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 3.5 2.1 102.6 656.1



Annex E: Housing Benefit Admin Subsidy, New Homes Bonus and Council Tax Freeze Grant

HB Admin 
Subsidy 

2013/14 (£m)

New Homes 
Bonus 2013/14 

(£m)

Council Tax 
Freeze Grant 
2013/14 (£m)

Total

ENGLAND 402.3 661.4 240.9 1304.6

Barking & Dagenham 1.9 2.2 0.5 4.7
Barnet 2.7 6.2 1.6 10.5
Bexley 1.5 1.6 1.0 4.0
Brent 3.4 5.3 1.1 9.7
Bromley 1.8 3.6 1.3 6.7
Camden 2.6 4.2 1.0 7.8
City of London 0.1 0.4 0.0 0.6
Croydon 3.2 5.4 1.5 10.2
Ealing 3.0 4.7 1.3 9.0
Enfield 3.3 2.5 1.2 7.0
Greenwich 2.9 5.2 0.8 8.9
Hackney 4.0 8.9 0.8 13.7
Hammersmith & Fulham 2.0 3.0 0.6 5.6
Haringey 3.1 3.1 1.0 7.2
Harrow 1.8 2.7 1.1 5.6
Havering 1.4 1.8 1.1 4.3
Hillingdon 2.1 5.1 1.1 8.3
Hounslow 2.1 4.7 1.0 7.7
Islington 3.0 9.2 0.9 13.0
Kensington & Chelsea 1.7 1.1 0.8 3.6
Kingston upon Thames 1.0 1.8 0.9 3.6
Lambeth 4.1 6.0 1.0 11.1
Lewisham 4.0 3.5 0.9 8.5
Merton 1.4 2.5 0.8 4.7
Newham 3.2 5.1 0.7 9.0
Redbridge 1.8 2.6 1.0 5.4
Richmond upon Thames 1.0 2.0 1.2 4.2
Southwark 3.8 8.1 0.9 12.7
Sutton 1.3 1.8 0.8 4.0
Tower Hamlets 4.2 16.1 0.8 21.1
Waltham Forest 2.4 2.5 0.9 5.8
Wandsworth 2.7 5.2 0.5 8.4
Westminster 2.5 6.4 0.5 9.4

LONDON
London Boroughs 80.6 144.3 30.8 255.7
GLA 9.5 9.5
Inner London 37.4 77.1 9.7 124.2
Outer London 43.2 67.2 21.1 131.5

REGION
East of England 36.8 81.6 28.1 146.5
East Midlands 30.0 53.7 19.0 102.7
North East 23.6 21.0 11.1 55.7
North West 59.1 56.9 29.7 145.6
London 80.6 144.3 40.3 265.2
South East 52.1 116.1 43.5 211.6
South West 36.0 79.1 25.6 140.8
West Midlands 43.4 55.4 22.9 121.8
Yorkshire & Humber 40.7 53.3 20.8 114.7



Annex F: Business rates retention - key figures 2013/14

Formula 
funding

Rolled-in 
grants

Start-up 
Funding 

Allocation

Revenue 
Support 

Grant (£m)

Baseline 
Funding (£m)

Proportionate 
share

Business 
Rates 

Baseline (£m)

Tariff or 
top up?

Tariff/top up 
amount (£m)

Levy rate (p/£)
Safety net 

threshold (£m)
Safety net 

threshold (%)

a b a + b = c c * 0.60 = d c * 0.40 = e f f * £21.8bn = g h e - g = i 1 - (e / g) = j 0.075 * e = k k / g = l

ENGLAND 18,111.9 7,959.5 26,074.0 15,175.4 10,898.6 1.00000 21,797 n/a n/a n/a n/a n/a

Barking & Dagenham 95.8 30.3 126.2 75.8 50.4 0.00256 16.7 Top up 33.691 0 -3.8 -22.6%
Barnet 79.6 48.7 128.4 77.1 51.3 0.00518 33.9 Top up 17.436 0 -3.8 -11.4%
Bexley 53.0 26.9 80.1 48.1 32.0 0.00278 18.2 Top up 13.841 0 -2.4 -13.2%
Brent 145.5 47.9 193.1 116.0 77.2 0.00468 30.6 Top up 46.534 0 -5.8 -18.9%
Bromley 48.7 35.0 84.1 50.5 33.6 0.00368 24.0 Top up 9.577 0 -2.5 -10.5%
Camden 165.3 36.0 200.1 120.1 79.9 0.02180 142.5 Tariff -62.623 44 -6.0 -4.2%
City of London 35.3 1.5 36.5 21.9 14.6 0.03448 214.9 Tariff -200.333 50 -1.1 -0.5%
Croydon 102.9 59.0 161.9 97.2 64.7 0.00504 33.0 Top up 31.723 0 -4.9 -14.7%
Ealing 122.5 46.2 168.6 101.2 67.4 0.00599 39.2 Top up 28.169 0 -5.1 -12.9%
Enfield 115.3 46.6 162.2 97.4 64.8 0.00472 30.8 Top up 33.956 0 -4.9 -15.8%
Greenwich 146.6 36.2 182.6 109.6 72.9 0.00272 17.8 Top up 55.115 0 -5.5 -30.7%
Hackney 200.8 43.3 242.8 145.8 97.0 0.00386 25.3 Top up 71.733 0 -7.3 -28.8%
Hammersmith & Fulham 110.8 25.2 135.3 81.2 54.0 0.00870 56.9 Tariff -2.826 5 -4.1 -7.1%
Haringey 134.8 44.8 179.3 107.7 71.6 0.00289 18.9 Top up 52.711 0 -5.4 -28.4%
Harrow 58.3 28.4 86.8 52.1 34.7 0.00222 14.5 Top up 20.154 0 -2.6 -17.9%
Havering 44.2 31.2 75.6 45.4 30.2 0.00324 21.2 Top up 9.033 0 -2.3 -10.7%
Hillingdon 69.2 33.9 103.3 62.0 41.3 0.01518 99.3 Tariff -58.026 50 -3.1 -3.1%
Hounslow 73.9 33.8 107.8 64.7 43.1 0.00651 42.6 Top up 0.508 0 -3.2 -7.6%
Islington 146.9 40.4 186.4 111.9 74.5 0.00839 54.9 Top up 19.616 0 -5.6 -10.2%
Kensington & Chelsea 94.0 22.1 115.3 69.2 46.1 0.01230 80.5 Tariff -34.395 43 -3.5 -4.3%
Kingston upon Thames 29.4 18.8 48.3 29.0 19.3 0.00360 23.6 Tariff -4.289 18 -1.4 -6.1%
Lambeth 196.4 48.6 243.9 146.5 97.4 0.00528 34.5 Top up 62.917 0 -7.3 -21.2%
Lewisham 164.5 44.0 208.1 124.9 83.1 0.00226 14.8 Top up 68.316 0 -6.2 -42.1%
Merton 53.2 25.5 78.6 47.2 31.4 0.00365 23.9 Top up 7.547 0 -2.4 -9.9%
Newham 197.6 46.6 243.8 146.4 97.4 0.00450 29.4 Top up 67.944 0 -7.3 -24.8%
Redbridge 86.1 30.6 116.9 70.2 46.7 0.00251 16.4 Top up 30.262 0 -3.5 -21.3%
Richmond upon Thames 22.2 27.0 49.4 29.6 19.7 0.00357 23.3 Tariff -3.620 16 -1.5 -6.3%
Southwark 206.8 47.8 253.4 152.2 101.2 0.00886 57.9 Top up 43.279 0 -7.6 -13.1%
Sutton 42.4 37.1 79.6 47.8 31.8 0.00229 15.0 Top up 16.821 0 -2.4 -15.9%
Tower Hamlets 203.6 41.2 243.9 146.4 97.4 0.01425 93.2 Top up 4.229 0 -7.3 -7.8%
Waltham Forest 112.5 40.9 153.4 92.1 61.3 0.00263 17.2 Top up 44.112 0 -4.6 -26.8%
Wandsworth 134.6 27.7 161.6 97.1 64.6 0.00462 30.2 Top up 34.383 0 -4.8 -16.0%
Westminster 167.2 31.7 197.6 118.7 79.0 0.08001 523.2 Tariff -444.253 50 -5.9 -1.1%

LONDON
London Boroughs 3660.3 1185.0 4834.7 2,903.2 1,931.4 0.29495 1918.2 Top up 13.2 0 -144.9 -7.6%
GLA 242.1 889.6 1155.1 211.5 943.5 n/a 1285.8 Tariff -342.3 27 -70.8 -5.5%
Inner London 1972.9 445.7 2407.3 1,445.6 961.7 0.20754 1346.6 Tariff -384.8 29 -72.1 -5.4%
Outer London 1687.3 739.3 2427.3 1,457.6 969.7 0.08742 571.6 Top up 398.1 0 -72.7 -12.7%
All London 3902.3 2074.6 5989.7 3114.8 2874.9 0.29495 3204.0 n/a -329.1 n/a n/a n/a

Note 1 - City of London business rates baseline includes a deduction of £10.538m for the City of London Offset
Note 2 - Columns a & b should sum to column c - however, there are minor discrepencies in the CLG data for formula funding. We are raising this with CLG officials. 


